

2019

Davis County, Petitioner/Plaintiff, v. Purdue Pharma, L.P., Et Al., Respondents/Defendants : Brief of Appellant

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; hosted by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Douglas B. Thayer, Durham Jones & Pinegar P.C.; attorneys for appellant.

Andrew G. Deiss, Deiss Law PC; attorneys for appellee.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Davis County v. Purdue Pharma*, No. 20190487 (Utah Supreme Court, 2019).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3456

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF PARTIES & COUNSEL..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. THE DISTRICT COURT EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY BY GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE ON GROUNDS NOT AUTHORIZED BY SECTION 78B-3-309. 10

A. The Transfer of Davis County’s Case for Purposes Other Than Trial is Not Authorized by the Venue Statute. 11

B. The Transfer of Davis County’s Case is Not Authorized Under the Four Grounds Enumerated in the Venue Statute. 13

1. The County Designated in Davis County’s Complaint is a Proper County.. 14

2. There is No Evidence that an Impartial Trial Cannot be had in Davis County. 15

3. There is No Argument or Evidence that Both the Convenience of Witnesses and the Ends of Justice Would Be Promoted by the Change. 16

4. The Parties Did Not Agree that the Place of Trial May be Changed to Another County. 17

II. THE DISTRICT COURT EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF ITS INHERENT AUTHORITY TO TRANSFER VENUE IN THIS CASE..... 17

A. The Scope of a Court’s Inherent Authority is Limited by Law..... 18

B. The District Court Overstepped the Bounds of Its Inherent Authority When It Transferred Venue of Davis County’s Case. 25

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

ADDENDA 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Johnson</i> , 268 P.2d 427 (1954).....	24
<i>Bagley v. KSM Guitars, Inc.</i> , 2012 UT App 257, 290 P.3d 26	22
<i>Barnard v. Wassermann</i> , 855 P.2d 243 (Utah 1993)	20
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Jordan Sch. Dist. v. Sandy City Corp.</i> , 2004 UT 37, 94 P.3d 234	4
<i>Burke v. Lewis</i> , 2005 UT 44, 122 P.3d 533	20
<i>Chamblee v. Stocks</i> , 344 P.2d 980 (Utah 1959)	1
<i>Chaparro v. Torero</i> , 2018 UT App 181, 436 P.3d 339	22
<i>Chen v. Stewart</i> , 2004 UT 82, 100 P.3d 1177, <i>abrogated on other grounds by State v. Nielsen</i> , 2014 UT 10, 326 P.3d 645	19, 20, 26
<i>Chen v. Stewart</i> , 2005 UT 68, 123 P.3d 416	21
<i>Durham v. Duchesne County</i> , 893 P.2d 581 (Utah 1995).....	2, 3
<i>Ex Parte Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920).....	19
<i>Garver v. Rosenberg</i> , 2014 UT 42, 347 P.3d 380, as amended (Feb. 24, 2015)	22
<i>Goggin v. Goggin</i> , 2013 UT 16, 299 P.3d 1079.....	21
<i>Gunn Hill Dairy Properties, LLC v. Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power</i> , 2015 UT App 261, 361 P.3d 703	1
<i>Hale v. Barker</i> , 70 Utah 284, 259 P. 928 (1927).....	passim
<i>In re Evans</i> , 42 Utah 282, 130 P. 217 (1913).....	18, 19
<i>Jensen v. Ruflin</i> , 2017 UT App 174, 405 P.3d 836	23, 26
<i>Kearns-Tribune Corp. v. Wilkinson</i> , 946 P.2d 372 (Utah 1997).....	20

<i>Langeland v. Monarch Motors, Inc.</i> , 952 P.2d 1058 (Utah 1998)	2, 3
<i>Lewis v. Moultree</i> , 627 P.2d 94 (Utah 1981).....	20
<i>Macris v. Sevea Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2013 UT App 176, 307 P.3d 625	22
<i>Marion Energy, Inc. v. KFJ Ranch P’ship</i> , 2011 UT 50, 267 P.3d 863	12, 24
<i>Matter of J. Melvin</i> , 2018 UT App 121, 428 P.3d 4.....	23, 26
<i>Maxwell v. Woodall</i> , 2014 UT App 125, 328 P.3d 869	21
<i>Pearson v. Lamb</i> , 2005 UT App 383, 121 P.3d 717	4
<i>Peterson v. Evans</i> , 55 Utah 505, 188 P. 152 (1920).....	19
<i>Rimensburger v. Rimensburger</i> , 841 P.2d 709 (Utah Ct. App. 1992).....	2, 3
<i>Solis v. Burningham Enters. Inc.</i> , 2015 UT App 11, 342 P.3d 812	18
<i>State v. Cauble</i> , 563 P.2d 775 (Utah 1977)	9, 12
<i>State v. Parsons</i> , 781 P.2d 1275 (Utah 1989).....	23, 25, 26
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 126 P. 294 (1911)	24
<i>Summa Corp. v. Lancer Industries, Inc.</i> , 559 P.2d 544 (Utah 1977)	15
<i>Utah Transit Auth. v. Local 382 of Amalgamated Transit Union</i> , 2012 UT 75, 289 P.3d 582.....	23
<i>Vorher v. Henriod</i> , 2013 UT 10, 297 P.3d 614	4
<i>W. Water, LLC v. Olds</i> , 2008 UT 18, 184 P.3d 578	18, 19, 21
<i>Walker Bank & Tr. Co. v. Walker</i> , 631 P.2d 860 (Utah 1981).....	15
<i>Warner v. Warner</i> , 2014 UT App 16, 319 P.3d 711	22, 26

Statutes & Rules

Comp. Laws Utah 1917 § 6533	10, 24
-----------------------------------	--------

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-806..... 14, 17

Utah Code Ann. § 78-13-9 (1992), renumbered as Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-309 by Laws 2008,
c.3, § 704, eff. Feb. 7, 2008 2

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-309 passim

Utah R. Civ. P. 42 5, 27
